
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
AGENDA

Page 1 of 4

THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018 AT 7.00 PM
DBC COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Guest (Chairman)
Councillor Bateman
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark
Councillor Conway
Councillor Maddern
Councillor Matthews

Councillor Riddick
Councillor Ritchie
Councillor Whitman
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Fisher
Councillor Tindall

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately)

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 4

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends

a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 
personal
interest which is also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they

should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the meeting] 

It is requested that Members declare their interest at the beginning of the relevant 
agenda item and it will be noted by the Committee Clerk for inclusion in the minutes. 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  



Page 3 of 4

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation.

Time per 
speaker

Total Time Available How to let us 
know

When we need to know by

3 minutes

Where more than 1 person 
wishes to speak on a planning 
application, the shared time is 
increased from 3 minutes to 5 
minutes.

In writing or by 
phone

5pm the day before the 
meeting. 

You need to inform the council in advance if you wish to speak by contacting Member 
Support on Tel: 01442 228209 or by email: Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk

The Development Management Committee will finish at 10.30pm and any unheard 
applications will be deferred to the next meeting. 

There are limits on how much of each meeting can be taken up with people having their 
say and how long each person can speak for.  The permitted times are specified in the 
table above and are allocated for each of the following on a 'first come, first served 
basis':

 Town/Parish Council and Neighbourhood Associations;
 Objectors to an application;
 Supporters of the application.

Every person must, when invited to do so, address their statement or question to the 
Chairman of the Committee.

Every person must after making a statement or asking a question take their seat to 
listen to the reply or if they wish join the public for the rest of the meeting or leave the 
meeting.
The questioner may not ask the same or a similar question within a six month period 

except for the following circumstances:

(a) deferred planning applications which have foregone a significant or material 
change since originally being considered

(b) resubmitted planning applications which have foregone a significant or 
material change

(c) any issues which are resubmitted to Committee in view of further facts or 
information to be considered.

At a meeting of the Development Management Committee, a person, or their 
representative, may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the 
agenda to be considered at the meeting.

Please note: If an application is recommended for approval, only objectors can invoke 
public speaking and then supporters will have the right to reply. Applicants can only 
invoke speaking rights where the application recommended for refusal.

5. INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


Page 4 of 4

(a) 4/02249/18/MFA - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION 
OF 17 DWELLINGS (CLASS C3) AND ONE RETAIL (CLASS A1 SHOP) UNIT 
AND PARISH STORE ROOM, FORMATION OF LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT 
AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES - GARDEN 
SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL CROFT, CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS 
LANGLEY, WD4 9EG  (Pages 5 - 173)

6. ARTICLE 4 AREAS FOR PROTECTING DACORUM'S EMPLOYMENT AREAS  
(Pages 174 - 194)

7. APPEALS  (Pages 195 - 200)



Item 5a - 4/02249/18/MFA

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF 17 DWELLINGS (CLASS 
C3) AND ONE RETAIL (CLASS A1 SHOP) UNIT AND PARISH STORE ROOM, 
FORMATION OF LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES

GARDEN SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL CROFT, CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS LANGLEY, 
WD4 9EG

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



Item 5a - 4/02249/18/MFA

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF 17 DWELLINGS (CLASS 
C3) AND ONE RETAIL (CLASS A1 SHOP) UNIT AND PARISH STORE ROOM, 
FORMATION OF LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES

GARDEN SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL CROFT, CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS LANGLEY, 
WD4 9EG

Page 6



4/02249/18/MFA DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION 
OF 17 DWELLINGS (CLASS C3) AND ONE RETAIL (CLASS 
A1 SHOP) UNIT AND PARISH STORE ROOM, FORMATION 
OF LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT AND ALTERATIONS TO 
VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES

Site Address GARDEN SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL CROFT, 
CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9EG

Applicant Marchfield Homes Ltd, Chells Manor
Case Officer Intan Keen
Referral to 
Committee

Contrary views of Parish Council and subject to a 
Councillor call in

1. Recommendation

1.1  That the application shall be delegated with a view to approval subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement and subject to the conditions set out below.

2. Summary

2.1  The proposal for the redevelopment of the site (former garden centre and other 
related uses) with 17 residential units and a replacement shop would be acceptable 
noting the site's allocation for housing under the Site Allocations Statement adopted in 
July 2017.  Whilst the site would represent development above the stated net capacity 
of 12 dwellings, it should be noted this figure should not be applied as maxima, and the 
planning benefits of the scheme would tilt the balance in favour of the additional 
provision of housing in this location.

2.2  The proposed layout and detailed design would ensure that the development 
would provide sufficient on-site parking provision, would conserve and enhance the 
character and appearance of the Chipperfield Conservation Area, and would achieve 
acceptable living conditions within the development and would not result in harm to 
neighbouring properties when compared with existing conditions.

2.3  It follows the proposal would accord with the aims of Policies CS1, CS2, CS3, 
CS8, CS11, CS12, CS17, CS18, CS19, CS25 and CS27 of the Dacorum Core 
Strategy 2013, and saved Policies 45, 58, 99, 111 and 120 of the Dacorum Borough 
Local Plan 1991-2011, and relevant provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018.

3. Site Description

3.1  The application site is a roughly rectangular parcel of land with a wide frontage to 
the northern side of Chapel Croft providing the site's main access point and secondary 
access f
[...]
orks;
any phasing plans for construction across the site.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason:  To ensure a sufficient amount of retail space within the village in 
accordance with saved Policy 45 of the Dacorum Borough Local Plan 1991-
2011 and to provide certainty with respect to Community Infrastructure Levy 
charging timeframes.

3 The retail Class A1 unit hereby approved shall only be used for Class A1 uses 
and for no other purpose of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), or in any provision equivalent to that 
Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification and for no other purpose permitted under Part 3 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended).

Reason:  To ensure a sufficient amount of shopping facilities within the village 
in accordance with saved Policy 45 of the Dacorum Borough Local Plan 1991-

Page 23



2011.
4 The trees shown for retention on the approved Tree Protection Plan (prepared 

by David Brown Landscape Design, dated August 2018) shall be protected 
during the whole period of site clearance, excavation and construction by the 
erection and retention of protective fencing positioned beneath the outermost 
part of the branch canopy of the trees.  In areas where tree protection fencing 
does not sufficiently cover Root Protection Areas, the use of 'No-Dig' 
construction methods shall be incorporated to minimise the impact to trees 
proposed for retention, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.

Reason:  In order to ensure that damage does not occur to the trees during 
building operations in accordance with Policies CS12, CS25 and CS27 of the 
Dacorum Core Strategy 2013 and saved Policies 99 and 120 of the Dacorum 
Borough Local Plan 1991-2011.

5 In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree whi
[...]
ns/documents:

2585 PL01 (site location plan)
2585 PL02 (existing layout)
2585 PL03 Rev A (proposed site layout)
2585 PL04 Rev A (proposed street scenes 1 and 2)
2585 PL05 Rev A (proposed street scenes 3 and 4)
2585 PL10 Rev A (front building floor plans)
2585 PL11 Rev A (front building elevations)
2585 PL12 (plots 1 to 3 floor plans)
2585 PL13 (plots 1 to 3 elevations)
2585 PL14 (plots 4 to 6 floor plans)
2585 PL15 (plots 4 to 6 elevations)
2585 PL16 Rev A (plot 7 floor plans)
2585 PL17 Rev A (plot 7 elevations)
2585 PL18 (plots 8 and 10 floor plans)
2585 PL19 (plots 8 and 10 elevations)
2585 PL20 (plot 9 floor plans)
2585 PL21 (plot 9 elevations)
2585 PL22 (plot 11 floor plans)
2585 PL23 (plot 11 elevations)
2585 PL24 (plot 12 floor plans)

Page 30



2585 PL25 (plot 12 elevations)
2585 PL26 (plot 13 floor plans)
2585 PL27 (plot 13 elevations)
2585 PL28 Rev A (single garage floor plans and elevations)
2585 PL30 (outbuildings floor plans and elevations)
2585 PL31 (elevation of plot 4 as seen from Rosetas)
2585 PL32 Rev A (cross section through plot 4 and Rosetas)
103795/2000 (Existing Drainage Arrangement
103795/2001 Rev A (Proposed Drainage Strategy)
Tree Protection Plan (prepared by David Brown Landscape Design, dated 
August 2018)
845.03 (bird and bat box details)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Article 35

Planning permission has been granted for this proposal.  The Council acted 
proactively through positive engagement with the applicant during the pre-
application and determination stages which led to improvements to the 
scheme.  The Council has therefore acted in line with the requirements of the 
Framework (paragraph 38) and in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Highways Informative

1.  Extent of Highway: Information on obtaining the extent of public highway 
around the site can be obtained from the HCC website: 
www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/ser
[...]
een the storage area and the collection vehicle which 
could be up to a 32ton rigid freighter.

Thames Water Informative

A Groundwater Risk Management Permit from Thames Water will be required 
for discharging groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without a 
permit is deemed illegal and may result in prosecution under the provisions of 
the Water Industry Act 1991. We would expect the developer to demonstrate 
what measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater discharges into the 
public sewer.  Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames Water's Risk 
Management Team by telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing 
wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. Application forms should be 
completed on line via www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality

 
Appendix A - Consultation responses

Dacorum Conservation and Design

We believe that the proposal would be acceptable and in keeping with the character of 
the streetscape at the top of the hill.  As seen from the CGI images the building sits 
comfortably with the neighbouring property to the east in terms of height, scale, 
proportions and materials. The set back with green space to the street frontage 
ensures that the space around the street appears open, softens the building and 
reflects the character of the area. . 

In relation to the density we do not believe that the density is out of keeping with the 
character of the area and would appear similar to other developments. The houses are 
of a similar scale and proportion to those in the area and there are appropriately scaled 
gardens to break up the built environment. 

Hertfordshire Highways

Amended plans

Page 32



Notice is given under article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 that the Hertfordshire County Council 
as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission. 

HIGHWAY INFORMATIVE: HCC recommends inclusion of the following highway 
informative / advisory note (
[...]
of each access, laid out in accordance with standards laid out in 
Guidance on the use of Tactile Paving Surfaces • Re-instating the kerb to a full height 
at the existing dropped kerb to the front of “The Nurseries” on Chapel Croft. • The 
construction of the two parallel car parking spaces and footway works on Chapel Croft 
to the front of the proposed shop. 

Prior to applying to enter into a Section 278 Agreement with the Highway Authority, the 
applicant would need to obtain an extent of highway plan to clarify the works which 
would be within the existing highway. Please see the above conditions and 
informatives.

Original consultation response

Notice is given under article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 that the Hertfordshire County Council 
as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission subject to the 
following conditions: 

Page 33



CONDITIONS: • No development shall commence until full details (in the form of 
scaled plans and/or written specifications) have been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority, to 
illustrate the following: a. kerb radii of 6m at the entrance to both accesses on Chapel 
Croft and Croft Lane. b. tactile paving details at both accesses. Tactile paving would 
need to in accordance with standards laid out in Guidance on the use of Tactile Paving 
Surfaces c. reinstating the kerb to a full height at the existing dropped kerb to the front 
of “The Nurseries” on Chapel Croft. d. Surface materials to be used for the access 
roads, taking into consideration that the access roads would need to act as shared 
surface road providing access for vehicles, cyclists and pedestrians. e. An appropriate 
level of secure cycle parking to the front of the proposed shop/post office. f. 
Clarification of the highway boundary to clearly illustrate works which would be 
required on highway lan
[...]
aterials made from 
recycled and secondary sources can be used within the development. This will help in 
terms of estimating what types of containers/skips are required for the stages of the 
project and when segregation would be best implemented. It will also help in 
determining the costs of removing waste for a project. 

The county council as Waste Planning Authority would be happy to assess any SWMP 
that is submitted and provide comments to the two councils. 

Hertfordshire Crime Prevention Design

We all agree from a crime prevention perspective we would not advise a pedestrian 
path through the garages of plots 8 &9, this would compromise the security of plots 
7,8,9 &10 , also there is very limited surveillance.

Thank you for sight of planning application 4/02249/18/MFA demolition of existing 
buildings, construction of 17 dwellings (Class 3) and one retail (class A1 shop) unit and 

Page 49



parish store room, formation of layby to Chapel Croft and alterations to vehicle and 
pedestrian accesses. Garden Scene Chipperfield, Chapel Croft, Chipperfield , Kings 
Langley, WD4 9EG.
 
My comments are made from a crime prevention and security perspective only. 
 
Secured by  Design is listed in the Design and Access statement 4.26 / 4.27 however, 
 it states “ The proposals are therefore designed with full regard to the guidance and 
principles of Secured by Design .” 

Building this development to the physical securities Secured by Design would involve : 

Physical Security (SBD) 
 
Entrance doors 
Certificated to BS PAS 24:2016 
Windows: 
Ground floor windows and those easily accessible certificated to BS Pas 24:2016 or 
LPS 1175 including French doors:
Dwelling / security lighting : 
Dusk to Dawn , no bollard lighting 
Boundary treatment 
1.8m close boarded fencing , any alleyways to the rear, gated with locks   

Car Parking 
It is refreshing to see adequate parking for each property.

Appendix B - Neighbour notification/site notice responses

The objectio
[...]
astructure

There are not enough car parking spaces for the new houses for guests and taking into account they will have 2/3 cars 
per household plus guests. Chipperfield simply hasn't got transport links therefore everyone living here goes by Car. If 
you don't provide the spaces the overflow will park on Croft lane, which is already struggling to accommodate the cars 
of residents, this already causing problems for road users and pedestrians. The road is too narrow and congested. 

Page 164



Paving is sloped. Already wheelchair/pushchair users have to go into the road to be able to move on a flat surface. 
Addition house = additional bypassing traffic and increasing dangers to pedestrians! 

2 spaces on a lay-by is definitely not enough for the the post office / shop. This is an accident waiting to happen.

Schooling- we have only moved to the area to get our children into a good "village" school, we have already found that 
there are no places for our 10 month old at the local nursery. There is simply not enough here for an influx in 
population.

Mayleaves, Croft Lane

Further to my letter of the Demolition of existing buildings, construction of 17 dwellings 
(class C3) and one retail (class A1 shop) unit and parish store room, formation of layby to 
Chapel Croft and alternations to vehicle and pedestrian accesses Garden Scene 
chipperfield, chapel croft, chipperfield, kings langley, wd4 9eg and the revised plans 
recently submitted by Marchfield.  My original objections/concerns about the proposed 
development at Garden Scene, Chipperfield are still valid and I would like DBC to note 
my concerns about this proposed development and OBJECT.

Firstly when we purchased Mayleaves this year the proposal or suggestion of a development did not come up in any of 
the searches from the solicitors, so this has been a complete shock to us.

The points I am most concerned about are:

- OVERLOOKING/ LOSS OF PRIVACY

The houses backing onto the garden centre are chalet sty
[...]

new design?

The View, Kings Lane, Chipperfield;
2 Croft Field, Chipperfield

Page 172



Councillor Graham Barrett

I therefore request that if approval is being recommended that this application is called in to the committee for 
decision.

I am not opposed to a residential development on this site. I consider the present scheme to be an overdevelopment 
of the site which as a consequence has insufficient parking. In addition I consider the 2.5 story proposal fronting 
Chappel Croft to be out of keeping with the surrounding area and contrary to the Chiperfield Village Design 
Statement.

Supporting

Address Comments

Commenting
Address Comments

Page 173



Report for: Development Management Committee 

Date of meeting: 13 December 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Article 4 areas for protecting Dacorum’s Employment Areas

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure

Responsible Officer:
James Doe, Assistant Director, Planning, Development &
Regeneration

Author:
John Chapman, Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer

Purpose of report: To consider the introduction of Article 4 Directions (under the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015). The directions would require planning applications to be made in 
the designated areas for changes of use from office / light industrial / 
storage and distribution premises to residential use. It would cover 
selected employment areas in the Borough.

Recommendations 1. That a local consultation be carried out, proposing that the areas 
referred to in section 6 of this report and shown in Appendix 1 be 
designated as Article 4 areas, within which permitted development 
rights for changes of use from B Class employment uses to housing will 
be withdrawn.
2. That the proposed Article 4 areas be classified as non-immediate 
directions, which will come into force 12 months from the start of the 
public consultation. 
3. That the public consultation arrangements proposed in section 7 of 
this report be agreed.
4. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Planning, 
Development & Regeneration to confirm the Article 4 Directions 

Page 174

Agenda Item 6



following analysis of the response to the consultation, subject to the 
proviso that if substantive objections are received in respect of one or 
more of the proposed areas then the decision on those areas be 
referred back to the Committee.

Corporate 
objectives:

 The introduction of the proposed Article 4 areas would help support the 
following corporate objectives:

 Dacorum delivers: e.g. provides a clear framework
upon which planning decisions can be made; and

 Regeneration: e.g. sets the planning framework for key
regeneration projects, such as Hemel Hempstead town
centre and the Maylands Business Park.

Implications:
‘Value For Money  
Implications’

 This project can be completed within existing budgets.

Risk Implications If Article 4 areas are not introduced, there is a risk that several further 
prior approval schemes will be brought forward, resulting in a serious 
under-provision of employment floorspace.  Paragraph 3.6 below refers 
to other problems this would cause.
There are two types of Article 4 directions: non-immediate directions 
and directions with immediate effect.  With the former, there is a risk of 
further approval applications before the directions take effect.  With the 
latter, there is a risk that the Council will have to pay out large sums in 
compensation (see section 7 of this report).

Consultees: James Doe: Assistant Director, Planning, Development &
Regeneration
Andrew Horner: Team Leader – Strategic Planning
Christopher Gaunt: Legal Governance Team Leader, Legal Governance 
Management

Background 
papers:

Dacorum Borough Local Plan 1991-2011
Dacorum Core Strategy
Dacorum Employment Land Availability Assessment
Dacorum Site Allocations Development Plan Document
General Permitted Development 
[...]
ice 
and industrial/warehousing development is proposed. This site is located east of the 
sites mentioned in paragraph 5.2 above.  However, this proposal is not confirmed (the 
land  is currently in the Green Belt) and St Albans District Council has not agreed that 
any of the jobs on this site can count towards meeting Dacorum’s needs, although 
negotiations are continuing.  

5.5 The Council has commissioned advice from Brasier Freeth, local commercial agents.  
Brasier Freeth are looking at whether residential values make further prior approval 

Page 181



schemes to change B class buildings to housing commercially attractive.  They have 
produced a draft report, containing information on office, light industrial, storage and 
distribution and residential values in the following employment areas (see maps in 
Appendix 1):

Location Policy designation
Maylands Business Park, Hemel Hempstead General employment area
Park Lane, Hemel Hempstead Town centre
Doolittle Meadows, Hemel Hempstead General employment area
Chancerygate Business Centre, Whiteleaf 
Road, Hemel Hempstead

General employment area

Northbridge Road and River Park, 
Berkhamsted

General employment area

Icknield Way, Tring General employment area
Bourne End Mills, Bourne End Employment area in the Green Belt

5.6 In respect of the last two bullet points in paragraph 5.1, the draft Brasier Freeth report 
shows that:

 Vacant office floorspace in Hemel Hempstead has roughly halved from over 
700,000 sq. feet during the 2008/2009 downturn to 358,000 sq. feet. 

 Residential land values in the key General Employment Areas and Hemel 
Hempstead town centre are generally much higher than office and light 
industrial/warehousing values.  This gives landowners and developers a 
financial incentive to bring forward prior approval schemes.

5.7 The Assistant Director, Planning, Development & Regeneration made a presentation 
on the potential Article 4 areas to Hemel Hempstead Business Ambassadors on 15 
Nov
[...]
 considered impracticable. This 
conclusion reflects the very high number of owners 
and occupiers in the proposed Article 4 areas.  

The notice referred to above must:

(a) describe the development and area to 
which the direction relates and the effect 
of the direction.
(b) state where the direction can be 
inspected.
(c) specify a period of at least 21 days 
within which representations concerning 
the direction may be made.
(d) specify the date on which it is 
proposed that the direction will come into 
force.

All these requirements must be met.

It is considered that:

 the consultation should start in early January  
2019.

 A six week period should be allowed for 
representations to be submitted.

 The proposed date when the directions will come 
into force should be 12 months from the start of the 
consultation. 

The local planning authority must notify 
the Secretary of State of the direction on 
the same day that notice of the direction 
is first published or displayed.

The County Council must also be 
informed.

These requirements must be complied with.

The Council also needs to produce a justification 
statement, setting out the case for the Article 4 areas.  
This statement will draw mainly on the evidence 
contained in this report and the final report from 
Brasier Freeth.  

The direction comes into force on the date 
specified, but only if confirmed by the 
local planning authority.

In deciding whether to confirm a direction, 
the local planning authority must take into 
account any representations received 
during the consultation period.

These requirements must be complied with.

It is recommended that authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director, Planning, Development & 
Regeneration to confirm the Article 4 Directions 
following analysis of the response to the consultation, 
subject to the proviso that if substantive objections are 
received in respect of one or more of the proposed 
areas then the decision on those areas be referred 
back to the Committee.

The local planning authority must, as 
soon as practicable after a direction has 

These requirements must be complied with.

Page 185



been confirmed:

(a) give notice of the date on which the 
direction will come into force; and
(b) send a copy of the confirmed direction 
to the Secretary of State.

8. Conclusions

8.1 It is considered that this report provides clear justification for designating Dacorum’s 
key employment areas as Article 4 areas.  The Article 4 directions will require planning 
applications to be made in the designated areas for changes of use from office / light 
industrial / storage and distribution premises to residential use.  Members are 
requested to agree the recommendations at the start of this report.

Appendix 1: Maps of proposed Article 4 areas

Page 186



  

Page 187



ARTICLE 4

AREA A 

AREA B 

AREA D

AREA E

ARTICLE 4AREA C

AREA F

ARTICLE 4 - Maylands Business Park, Hemel Hempstead

Scale:  1:12783© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS 100018935
Page 188



18

24

23

14

7

4

House1

Maple House

2

12

ORCHID DRIVE

ESS

1

ALBION HILL

1 to 61

2a

Brookfield House

El Sub Sta

Bryanston

1
3

Wolsey

Court

El Sub Sta

Lincoln

KI
N

G
 H

A R
R

Y 
ST

R
E E

T

1

Surgery

PARADISE

Hertfordshire

2

The Marlows Centre

House

Hotel

House

P
ark H

ous e

Skills Training Centre

The Hub

PAR
K LAN

E

W
O

LS EY R
O

AD

SELDEN HILL

Post

ARTICLE 4 - Park Lane

ARTICLE 4 - Park Lane, Hemel Hempstead

Scale:  1:798© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS 100018935
Page 189



W
ard Bdy

Und

ED &

Harrison House

FB

Mast

1 to 54

17 to 33

Apsley Station

Sluices
ED Bdy

ED & W
ard Bdy

Weir

1 to 28

Posts

Evans House

Line of Posts

1 to 53

Blackwell House

70 to 
77

Co Const, ED & Ward Bdy

Play Area

1 to 43

Path

1

MP 23.0

Und

Apsley Mills Cottage

Car Park

Grover House

THE EMBANKMENT

1 to 16

1 to 44

S Gantry

MP 0.75

Line
 of

 Pos
ts

1 to 37

El S
ub

 S
[...]
NE RETAIL (CLASS A1 SHOP) UNIT AND PARISH STORE ROOM, FORMATION OF LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES - GARDEN SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL CROFT, CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9EG
	Committee Report for Garden Scene 13 Dec 2018

	6 Article 4 areas for protecting Dacorum's Employment Areas
	DMC-13-12-18-Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 - Maps of proposed Article 4 Areas.pdf
	Article 4 - Maylands Business Park, Hemel Hempstead
	Article 4 - Park Lane, Hemel Hempstead
	Chancerygate Business Centre - Article 4
	Article 4 - Northbridge Road and River Park, Berkhamsted
	Icknield Way Industrial Estate - Article 4
	Article 4 - Bourne End Mills, Bourne End

	Article 4 - Doolitttle Meadows, Hemel Hempstead


	7 Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


1

**************************************************************************************************

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

13 DECEMBER 2018

**************************************************************************************************

Present:

MEMBERS:

Councillor Guest (Chairman) Councillors, Birnie, Conway, Matthews, Riddick, C Wyatt-
Lowe (Vice-Chairman) and Fisher

Councillor  also attended

OFFICERS:

J Doe (Assistant Director - Planning, Development and Regeneration), C Gaunt (Legal 
Governance Team Leader), I Keen (Planning Officer), P Newton (Planning Casework 
Team Leader) and M Sells (PA to the Leader and Conservative Group)

The meeting began at 7.00 pm

135  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were confirmed by the 
Members present and were then signed by the Chairman.

136  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Bateman, Maddern and Tindall

137  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Guest asked Members to remember to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Interests at the beginning of the relevant planning application.

138  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Councillor Guest reminded the members and the public about the rules regarding 
public participation. 

139  4/02249/18/MFA - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, 
CONSTRUCTION OF 17 DWELLINGS (CLASS C3) AND ONE RETAIL 
(CLASS A1 SHOP) UNIT AND PARISH STORE ROOM, FORMATION OF 
LAYBY TO CHAPEL CROFT AND ALTERATIONS TO VEHICLE AND 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES - GARDEN SCENE CHIPPERFIELD, CHAPEL 
CROFT, CHIPPERFIELD, KINGS LANGLEY, WD4 9EG

Councillor Birnie arrived at 19:05 so took no part in the discussion or voting of this item 



2

Intan Keen introduced the report to members and said it had been referred to 
committee due to Contrary views of Parish Council and subject to a Councillor call in

Keith Iles spoke in objection to the application 

Parish Councillor Geoff Bryant spoke in objection to the application 

Ward Councillor Graham Barrett spoke in objection to the application

Mr Paul Atton spoke in support of the application 

Having there been no Proposer or Seconder to grant the application, it was proposed 
by Councillor Matthews and seconded by Councillor Riddick to overturn the officers 
recommendation and refuse the application 

Vote

For: 5 Against: 0 Abstained: 1

Resolved: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

The proposed development by reason of its height, design and density would 
result in overdevelopment, harming the character and appearance of the street 
scene and wider area contrary to Policies CS2, CS11 and CS12 of the Dacorum 
Core Strategy (2013), Proposal H/21 of the Site Allocations Statement (July 2017) 
and paragraph 127 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Article 35

Planning permission has been refused for the clear reasons set out in this decision 
notice. The Council acted proactively through positive engagement with the applicant 
during the pre-application stage and determination process; however the Development 
Management Committee were of the view that the proposal did not overcome 
fundamental objections.  As the Council has attempted to find solutions, the 
requirements of the Framework (paragraph 38) have been met and the Council has 
acted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

140  ARTICLE 4 AREAS FOR PROTECTING DACORUM'S EMPLOYMENT 
AREAS

A report was presented to the Members of the Committee, the purpose of the report is 
to consider the introduction of Article 4 Directions (under the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015). The directions 
would require planning applications to be made in the designated areas for changes of 
use from office / light industrial / storage and distribution premises to residential use. It 
would cover selected employment areas in the Borough.

The recommendation is: 
1. That a local consultation be carried out, proposing that the areas referred to in 
section 6 of this report and shown in Appendix 1 be designated as Article 4 areas, 



3

within which permitted development rights for changes of use from B Class 
employment uses to housing will be withdrawn.

2. That the proposed Article 4 areas be classified as non-immediate directions, which 
will come into force 12 months from the start of the public consultation. 

3. That the public consultation arrangements proposed in section 7 of this report be 
agreed.

4. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director, Planning, Development & 
Regeneration to confirm the Article 4 Directions following analysis of the response to 
the consultation, subject to the proviso that if substantive objections are received in 
respect of one or more of the proposed areas then the decision on those areas be 
referred back to the Committee.

Councillor Birnie proposed to GRANT the application in line with the officers 
recommendations, Councillor C.Wyatt-Lowe seconded the motion.

Vote

For: 7 Against: 0 Abstained: 0

Resolved: That the motion be GRANTED 

The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm


